risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note
describes the Company’s objectives, policies and processes
for managing those risks and the methods used to measure
them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is
presented throughout these financial statements.

There have been no substantive changes in the Company’s
exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies
and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to
measure them from previous periods unless otherwise stated in
this note.

The Board has overall responsibility for the determination of
the Company’s risk management objectives and policies. The
Company’s risk management policies and objectives are therefore
designed to minimise the potential impacts of these risks on the
results of the company where such impacts may be material.

35

sensitivity Analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Company’s profit  through the impact on
adjusted interest rate.

2009 carrying  +1% interest -1% interest
 Amount Rate Rate
 $ $ $

a) cash & cash  556,438   5,564   (5,564)
equivalents

increase/(decrease)  -   5,564   (5,564)

b) borrowings
  - Interest rate   25,000,000   -   -
   swap (fixed)
  - others   14,600,000   (146,000)  146,000

  39,600,000   (146,000)  146,000

increase/(decrease)  -   (146,000)  146,000

The above analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.
The same analysis was performed for the year ended
31 December 2008.

2008 carrying  +1% interest -1% interest
 Amount Rate Rate
 $ $ $

a) cash & cash   442,370   4,424   (4,424)
equivalents

increase/(decrease)  -   4,424   (4,424)

b) borrowings
  - Interest rate   10,000,000   -   -
   swap (fixed)
  - others   10,500,000   (120,500)  120,500

   20,500,000   (120,500)  120,500

increase/(decrease)  -   (120,500)  120,500

note 17.  Key Management Personnel
compensation: short-term benefits

 salary super- bonus non-cash
  annuation  benefits Total
 $ $ $ $ $

2009  Total
compensation   445,215   40,069   33,644   24,000   542,928

2008  Total
compensation   410,378   40,179   36,053   24,000   510,610

note 18.  new Accounting standards issued but
not yet effective

A number of Australian accounting standards have been
issued or amended and are applicable to the company but not
yet effective. It is not anticipated that these new or amended
standards will have a material impact on the financial report.

note 19. Limitation of members’ liability

YHA Ltd is a company limited by guarantee and, in accordance
with the Constitution, the liability of members in the event of
YHA Ltd being wound up would not exceed $1 per member.

note 20. company details

The registered office of YHA Ltd is at 422 Kent Street, Sydney,